

City of Corona

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 21-0835 **Version**: 1 **Name**:

Type:Bid & PurchaseStatus:PassedFile created:8/31/2021In control:City CouncilOn agenda:9/15/2021Final action:9/15/2021

Title: Award of contract to S&H Civilworks for the Oak Avenue Street and Sidewalk Improvements from

Bridgeport Road to Millbrook Road, Project No. 2019-04.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Staff Report, 2. Exhibit 1 - Location Map, 3. Exhibit 2 - Contract

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
9/15/2021	1	City Council	approved	Pass

REQUEST FOR CITY COUNCIL ACTION

DATE: 09/15/2021

TO: Honorable Mayor and City Council Members

FROM: Public Works Department

SUBJECT:

Award of contract to S&H Civilworks for the Oak Avenue Street and Sidewalk Improvements from Bridgeport Road to Millbrook Road, Project No. 2019-04.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

City Council consideration to award the bid and approve a Construction Contract with S&H Civilworks for the total bid amount of \$549,671 for the Oak Avenue Street and Sidewalk Improvements Project. The Project will complete the missing street improvements on the west side of the roadway, which will include roadway widening, constructing new curb, gutter, ADA sidewalks, driveways, and adjusting driveway approaches between Bridgeport Road and Millbrook Road.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: That the City Council:

a. Adopt the Plans and Specifications for the Oak Avenue Street and Sidewalk Improvements from Bridgeport Road to Millbrook Road, Project No. 2019-04, Notice Inviting Bids (NIB) 22-004HC.

- b. Award the bid to S&H Civilworks, the lowest responsive, responsible bidder, for the total bid amount of \$549,671 and waive any and all minor irregularities in the bidding documents as submitted by said bidder.
- c. Authorize the City Manager, or his designee, to execute the Construction Contract with S&H Civilworks in the amount of \$549,671 and approve necessary change orders up to ten percent of the contract amount as authorized in Corona Municipal Code Section 3.08.050(H).
- d. Authorize the Purchasing Manager to issue a Purchase Order to S&H Civilworks in the amount of \$549,671 for the construction services.

BACKGROUND & HISTORY:

The Oak Avenue Street and Sidewalk Improvements Project addresses safety concerns regarding the missing ADA-compliant sidewalk on the west side of Oak Avenue and disruptions in pedestrian and vehicular traffic flow surrounding Benjamin Franklin Elementary School due to the narrowing of the paved travel way on Oak Avenue between Bridgeport Road and Millbrook Road. The Oak Avenue Street and Sidewalk Improvements from Bridgeport Road to Millbrook Road Project, Project No. 2019 -04, will correct these deficiencies by constructing various street improvements within the project area of Oak Avenue. Improvements include widening the existing roadway and constructing a new curb and gutter, sidewalks, and driveways along the west side of Oak Avenue.

ANALYSIS:

The Oak Avenue Street and Sidewalk Improvements from Bridgeport Road to Millbrook Road Project includes widening the roadway and constructing curb and gutter, sidewalks, and driveways along the west side of Oak Avenue. The improved roadway will connect to the existing road, curb and gutter, and sidewalks on the north and south ends of the project area on Oak Avenue, per attached Exhibit "1."

The Plans and Specifications for this Project were completed and reviewed by City staff and are ready for adoption and award. The Plans and Specifications include one Bid Schedule.

As specified in the bid package, the City shall award the contract for the project to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder as determined from the lowest total for the summation of the Base Bid Schedule. As a part of the competitive bid by the lowest bidder, staff recommends the award of the Base Bid Schedule.

This Project was advertised for bids on July 14, 2021, per Corona Municipal Code and Public Contract Code requirements, and is ready for adoption and award. On August 23, 2021, seven (7) bids were received through the PlanetBids bidding service.

The lowest bid was determined by the total of the Bid Schedule. The following is a summary of the bid results and the Engineer's Estimate:

File #: 21-0835, Version: 1

Coi	ntractor	Location	Base Bid Schedule
			Amount
Eng	gineer's Estimate		\$763,286.00
1	S&H Civilworks	Riverside, CA	\$549,671.00
2	GMC Engineering, Inc.	Tustin, CA	\$557,000.00
3	I E General Engineering	Beaumont, CA	\$612,233.90
4	Vido Samarzich, Inc.	Rancho Cucamonga, CA	\$647,842.00
5	CT&T Concrete Paving, Inc.	Diamond Bar, CA	\$743,402.20
6	All American Asphalt	Corona, CA	\$765,567.00
7	EBS General Engineering,	Corona, CA	\$839,426.00
	Inc.		

At this time, City staff recommends awarding the bid for the Base Bid Schedule.

Staff reviewed all bids received and recommends awarding the contract based on the Bid Schedule for a total contract amount of \$549,671 to S&H Civilworks as the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. All licenses and references for S&H Civilworks have been reviewed and verified by City staff, and all other documentation is in order.

City staff will perform the construction management, and a Contract Consultant will perform the inspection services. Construction is tentatively scheduled to commence in October 2021, with completion anticipated by April 2022.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The estimated construction costs for this project are outlined as follows:

Construction	\$549,671
Construction Support Services	
Contingency	\$55,000
Total Construction Costs	

Staff recommends ten percent for the contingency to complete extra work when unforeseen changes are encountered.

With approval of the recommended actions, funding for this Project will be available as follows:

Funding Source	Project	Amount
Measure A Fund 227	Oak Avenue Street Widening (76030)	1,145,852

ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS:

This action is categorically exempt pursuant to Section 15301(c) of the Guidelines for the California Environmental Quality Action (CEQA), which states that a project which consists of minor repairs and maintenance to existing facilities does not have a significant impact on the environment and is therefore exempt from CEQA. This action involves minor repairs, maintenance, and alteration of existing highways, streets, sidewalks, or similar features involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that currently existing from the requirements of CEQA. A Notice of Exemption has been filed.

File #: 21-0835, Version: 1

PREPARED BY: BARRY GHAEMI, SENIOR ENGINEER

REVIEWED BY: SAVAT KHAMPHOU, PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR

Attachments:

1. Exhibit 1 - Location Map

2. Exhibit 2 - Construction Contract